That per DOJ estimates there are about 500,000 bump stocks in public circulation.  In 

truth and fact, the number is likely higher, but definitely above 500,000. 

25. That per DOJ estimates, each bump stock has a fair market value of between $250 and 

$500, for a taking of private property of between $125,000,000 and $250,000,000 (one 

hundred twenty five million to two hundred and fifty million dollars). 

26. That Plaintiff proposes the following class: 

“All persons who possess a “bump stock” in December, 2018, that was classified 

as a machinegun in Ex. P, excluding members of the Court, Plaintiff’s counsel 

and named plaintiffs in other civil cases seeking just compensation for the same

[...]

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, and the proposed Plaintiff class, humbly requests that this Honorable 

Court certify the foregoing class, appoint the foregoing class representative and class counsel, 

entering judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and proposed class in the amount of $250,000,000.00 

(two hundred and fifty million dollars) plus attorney fees under the Equal Access to Justice Act, 

otherwise awarding class counsel reasonable litigation costs and attorney fees, and for such 

other, further and different relief as allowed by law. 

Dated:  January 2, 2019     Respectfully Submitted,